

OFFICE OF THE SENIOR SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE-CUM-1st APPELLATE AUTHORITY (UNDER RTI ACT 2005), UT, CHANDIGARH.

Appeal Order No. D-331-333 /UT/RTI/SSP, dated: 15.09.2023

Name of Appellant : Sh. Ram Diya Attri

R/o Kothi No. 125, Opp. HMT Dam, Himshikha, CRPF, Pinjore, Panchkula,

Haryana. Mob. 79884-69424

Concerned CPIO : CPIO/Police Lines

Date of RTI application : 29.06.2023

Reply of CPIO : 19.07.2023

Date of 1st Appeal : 23.07.2023

ORDER

The appellant has preferred online 1st appeal bearing No. PODEP/A/E/23/00061 dated 23.07.2023 against the disposal of his online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/23/00559 dated 29.06.2023 by CPIO/Police Lines with the contentions that requisite information was not provided to him.

Information sought vide RTI application :-

The appellant vide his online RTI application bearing No. PODEP/R/E/23/00559 dated 29.06.2023 had sought information on seven (07) points pertaining to supply of goods to Depots, Canteen Store Department, Unit Run Canteens, Central Police Canteens and Kendriya Police Kalyan Bhandar i.e. complete process or procedure, all head wise registration fee, application fee, security fees, hierarchy protocol, list of CSD depots, Canteen, shops in UT with addresses, provisions for local level purchasing by these canteens etc.

COMMENTS OF CPIO/Police Lines :-

CPIO/Police Lines vide his comments submitted that RTI application of the appellant was received in his office to supply the information on seven (07) points pertaining to supply of goods to Depots, Canteen Store Department, Unit Run Canteens, Central Police Canteens and Kendriya Police Kalyan Bhandar etc. Accordingly, requisite information was obtained from I/C Canteen and the same (in pointwise form) was supplied to the appellant vide letter No. 11/RTI-23/DSP/Lines(CPIO) dated 19.07.2023 mentioning therein that the matter primarily related to Ministry of Home Affairs, Headquarters, Kendriya Police Kalyan Bhandar, East Block-7 (Level-II), Sector 1, R.K. Puram, New Delhi – 110066, so, requisite information not pertains to the office of CPIO/Police Lines.

DECISION:-

I have gone through the contents of RTI application, appeal of the appellant, comments of CPIO/Police Lines vis-à-vis material available on record which revealed that the

appellant vide his RTI application had sought information pertaining to had sought information pertaining to action taken report on the complaint submitted to Police Station, DSP, SP through different mode by hand, e-mail and online etc.

In reply, CPIO/Police Lines could not provided the requisite information to the appellant as the same was primarily related to Ministry of Home Affairs, Headquarters, Kendriya Police Kalyan Bhandar, East Block-7 (Level-II), Sector 1, R.K. Puram, New Delhi – 110066. So, the requisite information was not found available with the office of CPIO/Lines.

So far as the instant appeal is concerned, the requisite information cannot provided to the appellant as CPIO/Police Lines has already informed the appellant that the requisite information is not available in his possession. So, the appellant is hereby advised to approach the concerned departments for obtaining the requisite information.

With these observations, instant appeal stands disposed off accordingly.

In case, the appellant is not satisfied with the disposal of his appeal, he can file second appeal before the Hon'ble CIC, CIC Bhawan, Baba Gangnath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi-110067 under the RTI Act within 90 days.

(Kanwardeep Kaur, IPS)
Senior Superintendent of Police
Union Territory, Chandigarh-cum1st Appellate Authority.

Sh. Ram Diya Attri, R/o Kothi No. 125, Opp. HMT Dam, Himshikha, CRPF, Pinjore, Panchkula, Haryana. Mob. 79884-69424, 88138-33555 Copies to:-

1 CPIO/Police Lines 2 Computer Section.